

DECISION No 20/2019

OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AGENCY FOR THE COOPERATION OF ENERGY REGULATORS

of 12 December 2019

appointing the Director of the European Union Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators

THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AGENCY FOR THE COOPERATION OF ENERGY REGULATORS,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2019/942 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 June 2019 establishing a European Union Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators¹, and, in particular, Articles 19(1)(a), and 23(2) and (3) thereof,

Having regard to the Staff Regulations of Officials ('Staff Regulations') and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Union ('CEOS') laid down by Council Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 259/68², and in particular Articles 2a and 8 to 50a) of the CEOS,

Having regard to the favourable opinion of the Board of Regulators of 26 September 2019,

Whereas:

- (1) On 26 September 2019, the Administrative Board of European Union Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators designated Mr Christian Pilgaard ZINGLERSEN as Director of the Agency.
- (2) On 12 November 2019, Mr ZINGLERSEN made a statement before the ITRE Committee of the European Parliament and answered the questions put by its members
- (3) The appointment of Mr ZINGLERSEN is subject to the fulfilment of the conditions set at Articles 2a, 8 to 50a of the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Union (CEOS) and is conditional upon the fulfilment of all the conditions set out in Articles 12 and 13 CEOS,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

OJ L 158, 14.6.2019, p. 22–53.

OJ L 56, 4.3.1968, p. 1, as last amended by Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 1023/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 October 2013, OJ L 287, 29.10.2013, p. 15.



Article 1

Mr Christian Pilgaard ZINGLERSEN is appointed as Director of the European Union Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators.

The term of office of Mr ZINGLERSEN shall be from 1 January 2020 to 31 December 2024 and he shall be subject to a probationary of nine (9) months.

Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on 1 January 2020 and it is subject to the fulfillment of all the conditions set out in Articles 12 and 13 CEOS.

Done at Ljubljana, 12 December 2019

For the Administrative Board

The Chair

Dr. R. JORDAN